
 

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 600, St. Paul, MN 55101-2125 
Office: (651) 296-3353 • Toll Free: (800) 657-3787 • Minnesota Relay: (800) 627-3529 

An Equal Opportunity Employer Who Values Diversity 

 
October 6, 2025 

Via E-Filing 
Ms. Sasha Bergman  
Executive Secretary 
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission  
121 7th Place East, Suite 350 
St. Paul, MN 55101 
 

Re: In re Joint Application of Forged Fiber 37, LLC, Qwest Corp. dba CenturyLink QC, 
CenturyLink of Minn., Inc. and CenturyLink Comm’ns, LLC Regarding Transfer 
of Control of Lumen’s Minn Mass Markets Fiber Business   
MPUC Docket No. P421, 430, 5096/PA-25-279 

 
Dear Ms. Bergman: 
 

The Minnesota Office of the Attorney General—Residential Utilities Division (OAG) and 
the Minnesota Department of Commerce (DOC) submit this brief response to the reply comments 
of Forged Fiber 37, LLC and Qwest Corporation dba CenturyLink QC, CenturyLink of Minnesota, 
Inc., and CenturyLink Communications, LLC (collectively, the “Applicants”).  

 
The Applicants provided various conditions as a Not Public attachment to reply comments. 

The OAG and DOC find these conditions lack support and are otherwise insufficient to render the 
transfer of control in the public interest. Nevertheless, the OAG and DOC are seeking further 
information from the Applicants regarding the substantive support for these conditions and 
exploring other potential conditions to which the Applicants may potentially agree.  The OAG and 
DOC will update the Commission if their positions change as a result of these efforts.  
 

By copy of this letter, all parties have been served. A Certificate of Service is also enclosed. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
/s/Katherine Hinderlie____ 
KATHERINE HINDERLIE 
Assistant Attorney General 
 
(651) 757-1468 (Voice) 
katherine.hinderlie@ag.state.mn.us 
 
Attorney for Office of the Attorney General, 
Residential Utilities Division 

 

Sincerely, 
 
/s/ Amrit Hundal_______ 
AMRIT HUNDAL 
Assistant Attorney General 
 
(651) 300-0867 (Voice) 
amrit.hundal@ag.state.mn.us 
 
Attorney for Minnesota Department of 
Commerce 
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445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400, St. Paul, MN 55101-2131 
Office: (651) 296-3353  •  Toll Free: (800) 657-3787  •  Minnesota Relay: (800) 627-3529 

An Equal Opportunity Employer Who Values Diversity 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 

Re: In the Matter of the Joint Application of Forged Fiber 37, LLC (“AT&T 
NetworkCo”), Qwest Corporation dba CenturyLink QC, CenturyLink of 
Minnesota, Inc. and CenturyLink Communications, LLC Regarding Transfer of 
Control of Lumen’s Minnesota Mass Markets Fiber Business  
MPUC Docket No. PA-25-279 
 

 
 I, JUDY SIGAL, hereby certify that on the 6th day of October, 2025, I e-filed with eDockets 

a Letter from the Office of the Attorney General— Residential Utilities Division and Minnesota 

Department of Commerce to Executive Secretary Bergman and caused a true and correct copy 

of the same to be served upon all parties on the attached service list by electronic submission 

through the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission eDockets website. 

  /s/ Judy Sigal    
  JUDY SIGAL  
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1 Emergency
Plans

911 ecn.911-plans@state.mn.us DPS ECN Electronic
Service

No Official
25-279

2 MESB 911 Plan 911_dir@mn-mesb.org DPS ECN Electronic
Service

No Official
25-279

3 Katherine Arnold katherine.arnold@ag.state.mn.us Office of the
Attorney
General -
Department
of
Commerce

445
Minnesota
Street
Suite 1400
St. Paul MN,
55101
United
States

Electronic
Service

No Official
25-279

4 John Auerbach jauerbach@somos.com NANPA/Somos,
Inc.

1800 Sutter
St Ste 780
Concord CA,
94502
United
States

Electronic
Service

No Official
25-279

5 Ryan Barlow ryan.barlow@lawmoss.com Moss & Barnett,
a Professional
Association

150 South
Fifth St
#1200
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United
States

Electronic
Service

No Official
25-279

6 Sasha Bergman sasha.bergman@state.mn.us Public
Utilities
Commission

Electronic
Service

No Official
25-279

7 Mike Bull mike.bull@state.mn.us Public
Utilities
Commission

121 7th
Place East,
Suite 350
St. Paul MN,
55101
United
States

Electronic
Service

No Official
25-279

8 Generic Commerce
Attorneys

commerce.attorneys@ag.state.mn.us Office of the
Attorney
General -
Department
of
Commerce

445
Minnesota
Street Suite
1400
St. Paul MN,
55101
United
States

Electronic
Service

No Official
25-279

9 David Denton david.denton@state.mn.us DPS ECN 445
Minnesota
Street
Suite 137
St. Paul MN,
55101
United
States

Electronic
Service

No Official
25-279

10 Richard Dornfeld richard.dornfeld@ag.state.mn.us Office of the
Attorney
General -
Department
of
Commerce

Minnesota
Attorney
General's
Office
445
Minnesota
Street, Suite
1800
Saint Paul
MN, 55101
United
States

Electronic
Service

No Official
25-279

11 Marc Fournier marc.fournier@state.mn.us Public
Utilities
Commission

Suite 350121
7th Place
East
St. Paul MN,
55101-2147
United
States

Electronic
Service

No Official
25-279

12 Michelle Garber mgarber@usac.org USAC -
Universal
Service
Administrative
Company

2000 L St
NW Ste 200
Washington
DC, 20036

Electronic
Service

No Official
25-279
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United
States

13 Lisa Gonzalez lisa.gonzalez@state.mn.us Department
of
Commerce

85 7th Place
East
Ste 280
St. Paul MN,
55101
United
States

Electronic
Service

No Official
25-279

14 Katherine Hinderlie katherine.hinderlie@ag.state.mn.us Office of the
Attorney
General -
Residential
Utilities
Division

445
Minnesota St
Suite 1400
St. Paul MN,
55101-2134
United
States

Electronic
Service

No Official
25-279

15 Anna Kapetanakos ak6252@att.com AT&T
Enterprises, LLC

Electronic
Service

No Official
25-279

16 Christy Kuehn christy@cwa7201.com 510 Deer
Ridge LN S
Maplewood
MN, 55119
United
States

Electronic
Service

No Official
25-279

17 Katherine Marshall katie.marshall@lawmoss.com Moss & Barnett 150 S 5th St
Ste 1200
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United
States

Electronic
Service

No Official
25-279

18 Wendy Raymond wendy.raymond@ag.state.mn.us Office of the
Attorney
General -
Residential
Utilities
Division

445
Minnesota
Street
Suite 600
St. Paul MN,
55101
United
States

Electronic
Service

No Official
25-279

19 Generic
Notice

Residential
Utilities
Division

residential.utilities@ag.state.mn.us Office of the
Attorney
General -
Residential
Utilities
Division

1400 BRM
Tower
445
Minnesota St
St. Paul MN,
55101-2131
United
States

Electronic
Service

No Official
25-279

20 Michelle Rosier michelle.rosier@state.mn.us Public
Utilities
Commission

121 East 7th
Place suite
350
St. Paul MN,
55101
United
States

Electronic
Service

No Official
25-279

21 Elizabeth Schmiesing eschmiesing@winthrop.com Winthrop &
Weinstine, P.A.

225 South
Sixth Street
Suite 3500
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United
States

Electronic
Service

No Official
25-279

22 Beth Sprague bsprague@somos.com NANPA/Somos,
Inc.

2411 Dulles
Corner Park
Ste 250
Herndon VA,
20171
United
States

Electronic
Service

No Official
25-279

23 Sandi Stroud sandi.stroud@state.mn.us DPS ECN 445
Minnesota
St, Ste 1725
Saint Paul
MN, 55101
United
States

Electronic
Service

No Official
25-279
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24 Eric Swanson eswanson@winthrop.com Winthrop &
Weinstine, P.A.

225 6th St
Ste 3500
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United
States

Electronic
Service

No Official
25-279

25 Peter Teigland peter.teigland@state.mn.us Department
of
Commerce

85 7th Pl. E
Ste. 280
St. Paul MN,
55101
United
States

Electronic
Service

No Official
25-279

26 Jason Topp jason.topp@lumen.com Qwest
Communications
Company, LLC.

200 S 5th St
Ste 2200
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United
States

Electronic
Service

No Official
25-279

27 Nicole Westling nicole.westling@state.mn.us Department
of
Commerce

85 7th Place
E
Suite 280
St Paul MN,
55001
United
States

Electronic
Service

No Official
25-279

28 Patrick Zomer pat.zomer@lawmoss.com Moss & Barnett
PA

150 S 5th St
#1200
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United
States

Electronic
Service

No Official
25-279
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